

A157598 / A157972

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

Appellants,

v.

BAY AREA TOLL AUTHORITY, ET AL.

Respondents.

RANDALL WHITNEY

Appellant,

v.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Respondent.

After Judgments of the Superior Court for the County of San Francisco,
Case Nos. CGC-18-567860 / CPF 18-516276; Hon. Ethan P. Schulman

**APPLICATION OF TRANSPORTATION SOLUTIONS DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, SILICON VALLEY TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION,
CONTRA COSTA TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION, NAPA VALLEY TAXPAYERS
ASSOCIATION, SOLANO COUNTY TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION, MARCUS
CRAWLEY AND THOMAS A. RUBIN FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS
ASSOCIATION AND RANDALL WHITNEY AND [*PROPOSED*] BRIEF OF
*AMICI CURIAE***

Jason A Bezis, SBN 225641
Law Offices of Jason A. Bezis

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

3661-B Mosswood Drive
Lafayette, CA 94549-3509
(925) 708-7073

Attorney for [proposed] Amici Curiae Transportation Solutions Defense and Education Fund, Silicon Valley Taxpayers Association, Contra Costa Taxpayers Association, Napa Valley Taxpayers Association, Solano County Taxpayers Association, Marcus Crawley and Thomas A. Rubin

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF..... 5

HOW THIS BRIEF WILL ASSIST THE COURT 5

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 5

CERTIFICATE REGARDING AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING 10

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 11

I. THE NEXUS REQUIREMENT THAT WAS LOOSELY APPLIED IN REGIONAL MEASURE 2 WAS EFFECTIVELY DISPENSED WITH IN REGIONAL MEASURE 3. 11

II THE TRIAL COURT'S CONSTITUTIONAL INTERPRETATION WAS FLAWED..... 14

A. The Trial Court's Ruling Produced an Absurd Result. 16

B. The Legislature's Argument Collapses Upon Scrutiny 16

C. The Legislature's Claim That RM3 is an Exception to Article XIII A is a *Post-Hoc* Rationalization 17

D. Legislative Overreach is a Far More Plausible Explanation for the Majority Vote Provision. 19

1. The legislative finding of congestion relief deserves no deference. 19

2. The geographic distribution of those voting on RM3 was not representative of the distribution of toll payors..... 20

3. The formula for voting had no constitutional underpinning. 22

4. A hidden feature of SB 595 effectively removes any cap on tolls..... 23

5. In an effort to ensure passage of RM3, the Legislature moved the goalposts for approval..... 23

6. The courts have found many instances of legislative overreach..... 24

E. Respondents Ignore the Complete Language of the Burden-Shifting Subdivision, Thereby Rendering It Surplusage..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 26

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amwest Surety Ins. Co. v. Wilson (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1243, 1252..... 19

Cal. Toll Bridge Authority v. Kuchel (1952) 40 Cal.2d 43 14

Foundation for Taxpayer & Consumer Rights v. Garamendi (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th
1354, 1365 15

Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Association v. Newsom (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 158 24

Mendoza v. State of California (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1034, 1051..... 19

National Asian American Coalition v. Newsom, (2019) 33 Cal.App.5th 993..... 24

People v. Dayan (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 707, 716 25

Pineda v. Williams-Sonoma Stores, Inc. (2011) 51 Cal. 4th 524, 533 16

Shaw v. People ex rel. Chiang (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 577 24

Veterans of Foreign Wars v. State of California (1974) 36 Cal.App.3d 688..... 24

California Constitution

Article XIII A, § 3(d) 15, 18, 20, 25

Article XIII A, § 3(b)(4) 18

Article XIII C, §1(e)..... 15, 20, 25

Streets & Highways Code

§ 149.7(e)(5) 19

§ 28845 21, 22

§ 30914.7(a)..... 12, 14, 16, 20

§ 30914(c)..... 12, 14

§ 30918(a)..... 22

§ 30921(a)..... 20

§ 30923(e)..... 17, 22, 24
